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January 8, 1993'

ref: 96-0234.8

Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700 Phone

(510) 337-9335 Fax

e Contaminated soil removal at 743 Santa Clara Avenue.
Dear Ms, Juliet Shin,

Enclosed is a report for the contaminated soil removal (over excavation) that took place at 743 Santa
Clara Avenue,

Please let us know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

HK2, Inc./SEMCO

Mark Dysert
Environmental Specialist

cC: William Shechan
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Over Excavation of Hydrocarbon Impacted Soil

Site Location:

743 Santa Clara Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501
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William Sheehan
1236 Bay Street
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(510) 522-0978
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Prepared By:
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Over Excavation Activities Begin:

On November 7, 1996 over excavation began in the morning. During excavation a water
line on the north side of the excavation was inadvertently broken. Approximately 110
gallons of water was pumped from the excavation into two 55-gallon drums. This water
was disposed of December 13, 1996 under Manifest #36338321 by Evergreen
Environmental Services. Sec Appendix B for copy of invoice with manifest number.

The clean fill material from the top of the former tank site was excavated and placed on a
a piece of visqueen. The original stockpiled material (from the tank removal) was reached
at approximately 2” bgs. This material was removed from the excavation and placed on a
seperate picce of visqueen. As the material was removed from the excavation it was
screened with a photo ionizer detector (PID) for contamination. All material that was
obviously contaminated was placed directly in the back of HK2, Inc. truck for
transportaton Bay Area Soil, a class II recycle center. See Appendix B for copy of Non-
Hazardous Material Manifest. The target depth of 9+ bgs. was reached on the west and
east ends of the excavation. After the pit was excavated down to 9+ bgs. the soil beneath
the sidewalk sloughed into the pit and the sidewalk collapsed. This caused a water line
along the street side of the sidewalk to break and water to rush into the excavation. The
water overflowed from the excavation and was diverted into the storm drain. The
inspector, Ms Juliet Shin, noted in her notes that the water was not likely contaminated,
because the leak was shallow {around 17 bgs) and went directly into the street without
contacting the contaminated soil. Part of the excavation was backfilled for safety reasons.
See Appendix for copy of inspector’s notes.

On November 8, 1996 three soil sampledwere collected from the west end of the
excavation. The soil samples were collected by pushing a 4 diameter PVC into the soil
with the hydraulics from the backhoe. Hand augering was performed inside of the PVC
because of the wet soil conditions. Soil samples were collected with a slide hammer.
Ground water was found at 13’ bgs. Soil sample MID-W@ 12’ was collected 17° from the
westerly property line and 5° from the curb line. This sample was collected atfepth of 12’
bgs. Soil sample 2-MID-W@11’ was collected 12°4” from the westerly property line and
5’ from the curb line. This sample was collected at a depth of 11° bgs. Soil sample 4-
MID-N@11.5" was collectecga’gﬁ“)om the westerly property line and 8” from the curb line
near the northerly edge of the excavation. This sample was collected at a depth of 11.5
bgs. See page 4 for site layout and soil sampling locations. The following is a summary
of the sampling resuits.

iD# Sample TPH-D Benzene Toluene Ethybenzene Xylenes
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
4 MID- 1100 ND 015 070 036
WwW@i12”
5 2-MID- ND ND ND ND ND
W@11’
6 4-MID- ND ND ND ND ND
N@11.5°
HK2, Inc/SEMCO Page 2
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CERTIFICATION

This report was prepared by HK2, Inc./SEMCO under the professional direction and
review of the person whose name and seal are shown below.

The recommendations and professional opinions presented herein, are within the limits
prescribed by the client and were prepared in accordance with generally accepted
professional engineering and industrial hygiene practices. There is no other warranty
either expressed or implied.
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Report of Over Excavation of Hydrocarbon Impacted Soil
743 Santa Clara Avenue
Alameda, California

Introduection:

HK2, Inc./SEMCO was contracted to remove one home heating oil underground storage
tank (UST) from the residential site located at 743 Santa Clara Avenue in Alameda
California. The UST was located beneath the sidewalk on the north side of Santa Clara
Avenue. The tank was removed on September 17, 1996 under the direction of Juliet Shin
of the Alameda County Environmental Health Services. Upon removal of the tank it was
identified that the UST had at least two holes in the west end of the tank due to corrosion.
The soil was sandy. There was some hydrocarbon odor and discoloration in the west end
of the excavation. Two soil samples were collected from the excavation and one
composite sample was collected from the excavated material. Soi

was collected from the excavation at 9* bgs. This sample did not have
or discoloration and contained only 18 mg/Kg TPH-D. The sample collected from the
stockpiled material contained only 24 mg/Kg TPH-D. This stockpiled soil was placed
back in the excavation. A layer of 6 mil visqueen was placed in the excavation. The clean
fill material was placed on top of the visqueen. The following is #hg a summary of the
sampling results from the UST removal.

ID # Sample TPH-D Benzene Tolucne Ethylbenzene Xylenes
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
1 #1-1500- 4400 017 029 110 110
D@9 WEST
2 #2-1500- 18 ND 007 008 .04
D@YPEAST
3 SP-COMP 24 ND ND ND ND

A letter dated September 23, 1996 was issued from Juliet Shin of the Alameda County

Environmental Health Services. The letter basically stated that the soil from the west end
of the excavation, that contained the highest levels of TPH-D, would have to be removed
(over excavated) and disposed of at a class 1L soil recycling center. The objective was to
remove the source of the soil contamination down to ~1,000 mg/Kg (ppm)} TPH-D and
have no BTEX. Sec Appendix for a copy of letter dated September 23, 1996.

On November 4, 1996 a work plan for the over excavation of the home heating oil tank
site was submitted to Juliet Shin. On November 4, 1996 the work plan was accepted by
Juliet Shin. See Appendix for copy of letters dated November 4, 1996.

HK2, Inc /JSEMCO Page1
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All samples were collected in clean brass tubes, which were sealed with Teflon tape, pre-
formed plastic end caps. The samples were labeled, entered onto a chain of custody and
placed in an iced cooler for transportation to North State Environmental for the analysis of
THP-D (EPA method 8015M) and BTEX (EPA method 8020). The sample results were
adjusted for their moisture content. The analytical results can be found in Appendix A.

Conclusion:

There was a total of 11.9 tons of contaminated soil off hauled to Bay Area Soil for
disposal. The remaining hydrocarbon impacted soil appears to be located in a small area.
The two adjacent samples were clean. No additional excavation is anticipated at this site.
The excavation was completely backfilled and the sidewalk surface was replaced.

This report was prepared from field technicians field notes, inspector’s notes and analytical
date pertaining to this site.

HK2, Inc./SEMCO Page 3
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@ North State Environmental
Chremlcal Waste BDingusai « Trecking - Conpuiting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LabNo: 96-827 Date Sampled: 11-08-96
Client: Semco/ K2 Date Analyzed: 11-14-96
Project: 743 Santa Clara Ave.. Date Reported: 11-21-96
Alameda
Benvene, Toluene. Ethylbenecne and Xylenes by Method 8020
Diesel range hydrocarbons by EPA mcthod 8015M
SAMPLL CLIENT ID ANALYTE MLTHOD RESULT
NO
96-827-01 MID-W @ Benzene 8020 ND
12' Toluene 8020 0.015 mg’Kg
SOIL tithylbenzene 8020 0.070 mg/Kg
Xylenes 8020 0.056 mg/Kg
Diesel 8015M 1100 mg/Kg
96-827-02 2-MID-W @2 Benzenc 8020 ND
11 Toluene 8020 ND
SOLL Ethylbenscne 8020 ND
Xylenes 8020 ND
Diesel 8015M ND
96-827-03 4-MID-N @ Benzene 8020 ND
1.5 Toluene 8020 ND
SO, Ethylbenzene 8020 ND
Xylenes 8020 ND
Dicsel 8O15M ND
Quality Contro¥/Quality Assurance Summary-Soil
Analyte Method Reporting Blank MS/MSI> RPD
Limit Recovery
Benzene 020 0005 mpg/Kg ND 64 28
Toluene 8020 0.005 mg/Kg NI 79 4
Ethylbenzene 8620 0.005 mg/Kg NI B8 21
Xylenes 8020 0610 mg/Kg ND 9! 23
Diesel 8015M 1 mgKg ND 141 12

ale NO: 1753
ant Approved:

b/
'VA' i T -
. Murphy, Laboratory Dircetor

P.O.Box 5624 « Soeth Saun Frangasco, California 24083 » 418-588-2838 FAX 5%8.19540
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BAY AREA SOIL DAILY SCALE LOG
DATE 11/7/86
TIMEIN TRUCK# GROSS

1654 22 45850

TARE

22050

Sheetl

NET

23800

Page 1

MAN. #

20293

JOB #

R-8703

TOTAL

TONS

1.8

11.8

DATE



| NON-HAZARDOL 3 020293

MATERIALS MANIFEST

IGENEHATOR I

F AL - Tﬁ B
Site Address 77(’5 / ﬂ A ( 6’1*’;{ t/rr
Mailing by, e da - (1%
Phene :{ ) Contact:
|TRANSPORTER I
Address
Phone i ) Contact:
| hereby certify tn;t? above named material was picked up at the generator site listed above.
Driver Name \- }? /f///?L A Signature
Truck No ]fﬁ) f/ Ship Date:
Time of Pick-Up: Time of Delivery:
nsuftant/Owner / ., —
(Gonsutantowner HE 2] 7o
Address P2/ / 7 v Lg ST
,v’{ R '!x / / f"':—?:rf A — ( ’f!‘ .
Phone :( ) - ' Contact:

| hetby certify that the above named material is consistent with the information presented in the Waste Characterization
Form and Contaminated Soil Description Form, and has been properly described, classified and packaged, and is in
proper condition for transport according o applicable regulation.

Name Date: { ,/ — 7-—-— 97/_{-,

w BAY AREA SOIL
2717 GOODRICK AVENUE RICHMOND, CA 94801

RECEIVED BY: /\‘F/”‘\;, -

DATE: i — .2-TL
Control No: q - Cf“}!“}?’ "

ACOPY OF THIS SHEET MUST ACCOMPANY EVERY LOAD, ANDMUST BE SUBMITTED AT THE GATE FORENTRY.
ALL LOADS MUST BE SCHEDULED AT LEAST 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE. DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED ON
A DAILY BASIS. ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS MAY BE REFUSED AT THE GATE.

WHITE-FACILITY COPY YELLOW.TRANSPORTER COPY  PINK-GENERATOR COPY

\
1.
/3



2, Evergreen Environmental Services

./ dedicated 1o the protection of the environment Bill of Lading / Invoice
To schedule a pickup, call Send payment to: 5 5 8 0 5 5
=4 800-972-5284 Eversroen INVOICE
P.Q. Box 45987
7200 Central Ave., Newark, CA EPA# CAD382413262 . .
I {0712 Vemon Ave., Onfario GA EPA% CALOoOZ772¢  San Francisco, CA 94143 vate AL /3-F
JOB LOCATION BILLING INFORMATION
NAME NAME CASH [] CHECKO
DL 1A SHEEHA SEMLS #
ADDRESS ADDRESS B = o CUSTOMER CODE NO.
2493 SHATH) CLAZA 174) LESLIE =7 - SEn oL
Ty STATE CITY STATE co [ POE

ALAMEDA (CA. 4H<or <AV PTATED 8. &M

PHONE NO PHONE NO. # PROFILE NQ. CUSTOMER EPA ID NO.
) C _

A 5 16
PRODUCT WASTE MANIFEST QUANTITY UNITS PRICE AMOUNT
CODE NUMEBER

ised oil. Non-RCRA Hazardous Lubricating | CA221
Waste, Liquid Industrial CA221

‘sed Automotive Antifreeze, Non-RCRA Hazardous CA L34
Jaste, Liquid
RQ Waste Patroleum O1l NOS Combustibte Liquid UN CA22]

1270 1II {Oi] contaminated with halogens) F1 Fg2

il & Water, Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste. Liquid Azl 9 %5 g SZ / / / /) *

‘aste Solids and Studges i

Wash-out
ined Used Oil Filters i
Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solids (oily debris) CAZ23 )
Empty Drums 1

ransportation : f |
Other: 0

|_Other:
=
rDther'
Cther
=
Other:

Lo

I S

TEST PASS [ FAIL O PPM ] i Test t
O Collection Station  [J Agricultural Source

O go‘-e:m;:em Source [ Industrial Source . NET 7 DAYS TOTAL
arine Source CHARGES

Accounting Office 510-795-4400  Please Pay From This Invoice

I TSDF: Evergreen Qil, inc. 1 hereby cenify that all information submitted in this and all attached documents
; contains true and accurate descriptions of the wasts, Al relevant information

6880 Smith Avenue regarding known or suspected hazards associated with the waste bas been disclosed.

Newark, CA 24580 This further serves as notification that the above liquid wastes are barmed from lané

EPA# CADS980887418 disposal pursuant to Title 22 $ection 66268.7 (a)X10). 1also acknowledge that I have

read and agree to the terms on the reverse side of this form.

JEM/

ROUTE # DRIVER SIGNATURE WRATOR’S SIGNATURE PRINT NAME
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ALAMEDA COUNTY :
HEALTH CARE SERVICES HN

AGENCY b
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drrector ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

September 23, 1996 e, CA 05577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9333

Mr. William Sheehan

1236 Bay Street

Alameda, CA 94501

STID 5845

Re: Investigations at 743 Santa Clara Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Sheehan,

One 1,500-gallon heating oil tank was recently removed from the above site. Analysis results of
the soil samples collected from the tank excavation identified up to 4,400 parts per million
(ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and low levels of benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). The highest concentrations of TPHd and BTEX were
identified on the west side of the tank pit at 9-feet below ground surface (bgs).

Based on these analysis results and the attached Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) guidance memo on residential heating oil tanks, this office is requesting that you
excavate the materials that were previously backfilled into the tank pit on the day of the tank
removal, and that you attempt to remove/overexcavate the contaminated soil on the west side, to
the extent feasible, where the highest contaminant concentrations were identified. Subsequent to
overexcavation of the west side, two confirmation soil sampies should be collected and analyzed
for TPHd and BTEX. As stated in the attached RWQCB memo, the objective is to remove the
source (soil contamination ) down to ~1,000ppm TPHd and no BTEX. Additionally, if
groundwater is observed in the tank during overexcavation activities, one “grab” groundwater
sample should be collected and analyzed for TPHd and BTEX.

Lastly, this office is requesting that you complete the attached Unauthorized Release/Leak
Report Form and submit it to this office prior to conducting the additional work. Thisisa
standard State form that is required to be completed when petroleum contamination has been
identified at a site.



Mr. William Sheehan
Re: 743 Santa Clara Ave.
September 23, 1996
Page 2 of2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.
Sincerely,
uliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
ATTACHMENT
cc:  EMark Dysert =}

HK2, Inc./SEMCO

1751 Leslie St.

San Mateo, CA 94402

Acting Chief
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HK> ) INC./semco

GENERAL ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTORS * LICENSE NO. 719103 (A, B, C57, C61-D40, HAZ, ASB)
1751 LESLIE STREET * SANMATEO, CA 94402 » (415} 572-8033 * (415) 572-9734 FAX

November 4, 1996
REF: 96-0234.309

Juliet Shin

Alameda County

Dept. of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

(510) 567-6763

(510) 337-9335 Fax

RE: Work Plan for Over-Excavation of Home Heating Oil Tank Site at 743 Santa
Clara Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501.

Dear Ms. Shin;

HK2, Inc. /SEMCO (HK2) is pleased to submit a short work plan to complete the
site remediation work you requested in your September 23, 1996 letter to William
Sheehan.

Sample #1-1500-D@9' West contained 4400 mg/Kg of TPH-D and sample #2-1500-
D@?9' East contained 18 mg/Kg of TPH-D. The previously excavated soil contained
24 mg/Kg of TPH-D.

The proposed work will be to re-excavate the soil that was placed in the excavation
and over-excavate the tank site on the westerly side to the extent possible. Two soil
samples will be collected from the sidewall and/or bottom after the completion and
analyzed for TPH-D and BTEX. The cleanup goals for the site are <1,000 mg/Kg
TPH-D and no BTEX. Additionally, if groundwater is encountered a grab water
sample will be collected and analyzed.
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' Stanley L.

Juliet Shin
File: 96-0234.309
Page 2

The previously analyzed soil will be placed back in the excavation unless there is
obvious staining. Any stained soil and the over-excavated soil will be transported to
Bay Area Soils for treatment and disposal. Imported backfill material will be utilized
to bring the excavation to grade.

The site work is scheduled for Thursday, November 7, 1996. The Unauthorized
Release report was previously sent to you. Please let us know if you have any further

questions.

emetson, Ph.D., P.E.
Vice President

Youss truly,




ALAMEDA COUNTY ~

FROM sRLSMEDS C0 EHS HAZ-OFS 818 337 9335 1956,11-24 15:58 #s4s P.21-01

Post-it™ bran. | transmittal memo 7871 ( #of pages » /

, ™ [tentey Elewtetsen | SulieF S liim
HEALTH CARE SERVICE?\GENCY ::"‘:' D‘MHKZ mAcJSEMQ :;: QWQJI& C%’
o — ! . ; _,5'6 _ Y
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcior h ‘7 Fax ¥ ,;//5-,5?2__??_3}/ Fax #;70 B 5;7‘{'?33‘3%‘
November 4, 1995 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION Gomy
. ;‘ll _3‘! Ha:bgr Bay Parkiva!, Suite 250

William & Ed Sheehan _ 101 sey-a70y 2

123¢ Bay Street FAX (510) 337-9335

Alameda, CA 94501

STID 5845

Re: Overexcavation and sampling at 743 Santa Clara Avenue, Alameds;, CA

Dear William & Ed Sheehan,

This office has reviewed HK2, Inc/SEMCO’s workplan, dated November 4, 1996, for
overexcavation of the western end of the former tank pit at the above site, The overexcavation
will be conducted to determine whether the extent of sei! contamination is limited, and, if
groundwater is encountered, to determine whether there has been any impact to groundwater.
Per the workplan, subsequent to the overexcavation, the soil that was backfilled into the piton
September 17, 1996 may be reused in the pit, except for soil that is obviously stained or
contaminated. This obviously contaminated soil, along with the newly overexcavated soil, will
be hauled off site 10 2 certified disposal facility,

If you have any questions cr comments, please coniact me at (510) 567-6763.

“Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Speciatist

cc:  Stanley L, Klemetson
HK2, Inc./SEMCO
1751 Leslie Street
San Matco, CA 94402

Acting Chief
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